such opportunities arise, and the maintenance of our capital and liquidity ratios, and the ratios of Origin Bank, at acceptable levels.

Our management will have broad discretion in the application of the net proceeds from this offering, and investors will be relying on the judgment
of our management with regard to the use of these net proceeds. Pending the use of the net proceeds from this offering as described above, we may invest
the net proceeds in short-term, investment-grade, interest-bearing instruments or deposit accounts.

S-19

CAPITALIZATION

You should read this information together with our consolidated historical financial statements and the related notes thereto incorporated by
reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization, including regulatory capital ratios, on a consolidated basis, as of
June 30, 2020, on an actual basis as of that date and as adjusted to give effect to this offering, taking into account the expected net proceeds of such offering
to us (after deducting the respective underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses payable by us):

  As of June 30, 2020

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
(unaudited)  Actual

As
Adjusted for
this Offering

Cash and cash equivalents:
Cash and due from banks  $ 57,054  $
Interest-bearing deposits in banks   99,282   99,282

Total cash and cash equivalents  $ 156,336  $
Liabilities:

Noninterest-bearing deposits  $ 1,584,746  $ 1,584,746
Interest-bearing deposits   3,041,859   3,041,859
Time deposits   745,617   745,617
   Total deposits   5,372,222   5,372,222
Federal Home Loan Bank advances and other borrowings  $ 478,260  $ 478,260
Junior subordinated debentures, net   78,567   78,567
Subordinated Notes offered hereby   —
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   100,079   100,079

Total liabilities:  $ 6,029,128  $
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, no par value, 2,000,000 shares authorized   —   —
Common stock ($5.00 par value; 50,000,000 shares authorized; 23,501,233 shares issued at June 30, 2020)   117,506   117,506
Additional paid-in capital   236,156   236,156
Retained earnings   240,506   240,506
Accumulated other comprehensive income   20,613   20,613

Total stockholders’ equity  $ 614,781  $ 614,781
Capital Ratios:

Tier 1 capital to average assets   9.10%   %
Common equity tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets   10.35
Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets   10.52
Total capital to risk-weighted assets   12.91

S-20

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

We will issue the notes under the Subordinated Debt Indenture (the “Base Indenture”), dated as of   , 2020, between Origin Bancorp, Inc.,
as the issuer, and U.S. Bank National Association, as the trustee, which will be amended and supplemented by a First Supplemental indenture dated as of
   , 2020 (the “Supplemental Indenture”). We refer to the Base Indenture, as amended and supplemented by the Supplemental Indenture, as the